rates conditions the incentive that the

bank’s customer has to proceed to the early

repayment of the loan granted, modifying the

calendar of payments initially specified in the

contract.

The function used to estimate future early

repayments, in light of a given interest rate

scenario, is obtained through the analysis of

historical data on the early repayment of loans,

and their relationship with market interest rates

at any given moment.

8. Interest-rate risk

8.1. Nature of interest rate risk and key hypotheses

53Interest-rate risk

However, the economic impact of this rise in

interest rates on net interest income is positive,

as once the mortgage portfolio is revalued,

and given the weight of customer deposits, the

customer spread increases.

The negative/positive sensitivity to a rise/fall

in interest rates in the Euro zone is temporary

and limited to the first quarters, as a result

of liabilities repricing quicker than assets

(basically the mortgage portfolio).

The following tables present the average levels

of interest rate risk in terms of the sensitivity

of net interest income and economic value

for the Group’s main financial institutions as of

December 31, 2010:

8.2. Variations in interest rates

(Millions euros)

	 	Net	interest	income	impact	(1)

Increase	of	100	basis	points Decrease	of	100	basis	points

	 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe –5.34% +0.38% +0.00% –4.95% +6.97% –0.35% –0.00% +6.62%

BBVA Bancomer –   +0.60% +1.13% +1.72% –   –0.60% –1.13% –1.72%

BBVA Compass –   +2.92% –   +2.92% –   –2.78% –   –2.78%

BBVA Puerto Rico –   +3.99% –   +3.99% –   –3.02% –   –3.02%

BBVA Chile –   +0.08% –1.94% –1.86% –   –0.10% +1.89% +1.80%

BBVA Colombia –   +0.07% +1.32% +1.40% –   –0.07% –1.34% –1.42%

BBVA Banco Continental –   +1.56% +0.69% +2.25% –   –0.68% –1.54% –2.22%

BBVA Banco Provincial –   +0.34% +1.33% +1.67% –   –1.20% –0.34% –1.54%

BBVA Banco Francés –   –0.08% +0.50% +0.42% –   +0.08% –0.51% –0.43%

BBVA	GROUP –1.68% +0.85% +0.52% –0.31% +2.19% –0.83% –0.49% +0.87%

(1) Percentage relating to “1 year” net interest income forecast in each entity.

(Millions euros)

	 Economic	value	impact	(1)

Increase	of	100	basis	points Decrease	of	100	basis	points

	 Euro Dollar Other Total Euro Dollar Other Total

Europe +0.64% +0.21% –0.00% +0.85% –0.70% –0.23% +0.00% –0.93%

BBVA Bancomer –   +0.78% –2.09% –1.31% –   –0.79% +1.58% +0.79%

BBVA Compass –   +1.70% –   +1.70% –   –1.46% –   –1.46%

BBVA Puerto Rico –   +0.16% –   +0.16% –   +0.16% –   +0.16%

BBVA Chile –   +0.17% –5.33% –5.16% –   –0.21% +4.05% +3.84%

BBVA Colombia –   +0.09% –2.16% –2.07% –   –0.09% +2.12% +2.03%

BBVA Banco Continental –   +0.95% –5.97% –5.02% –   –1.02% +6.42% +5.41%

BBVA Banco Provincial –   –0.04% –0.82% –0.86% –   +0.04% +0.85% +0.89%

BBVA Banco Francés –   –0.33% –1.65% –1.97% –   +0.34% +1.73% +2.07%

BBVA	GROUP +0.52% +0.55% –0.80% +0.27% –0.57% –0.53% +0.67% –0.44%

(1) Percentage relating to each entity’s capital base.

54Subsequent events 54

Law 2/2011 of 4 March on the Sustainable

Economy, which amends Section 1 of Article

10 ter of Law 13/1985, on investment ratios,

capital and reporting requirements of financial

intermediaries, establishes a new reporting

requirement relating to the remuneration

practices and policies of credit institutions. This

information is available in the report on the

remuneration policy of the Board of Directors

of BBVA, which can be accessed via the website